TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM717433

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
R. Dennis Steed		03/18/2022	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Paul C. Davidson		03/18/2022	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aseko, Inc.	
Street Address:	770 Pelham Road, Suite 210	
City:	Greenville	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29615	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3936159	GLUCOMMANDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184288

Email: trademark@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Julie E. Reitz

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101 Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 223287-499900	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie E. Retiz
SIGNATURE:	/Julie E. Reitz/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007674 FRAME: 0105

Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks ("Trademark Assignment") is effective as of the date set forth below by and between R. Dennis Steed, a citizen of the United States, and Paul C. Davidson, a citizen of the United States (collectively "Assignors") and Aseko, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address at 770 Pelham Rd., Suite 210, Greenville, South Carolina 29615 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors claim rights in the mark GLUCOMMANDER, and are the owners of record of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,936,159 for the mark GLUCOMMANDER for "computer software for use in patient glucose and metabolic management and achieving normoglycemia," in International Class 9 (the "Mark").

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee are parties to that certain Confidential Settlement Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Settlement Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignors transferred, sold and conveyed to Assignee the Mark and the goodwill pertaining to the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignors hereby transfer, sell, assign, and convey unto Assignee all of their rights, title and interest worldwide in and to the Mark, including all common law rights therein and including the above described registration, and the goodwill pertaining thereto, as well as the right to sue and collect damages, costs and fees in Assignee's own name for any and all past, present or future infringement, dilution, or other injury to the goodwill thereof.
- 2. Assignors own all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, free and clear of liens, security interests, and other encumbrances, including licenses. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Assignors represent that they have entered into certain agreements (to individuals and/or entities) that may contain provisions relating to use of the Mark. Schedule 1, attached hereto, contains a description of any such agreements ("Prior Agreements"). Assignors further represent that they are not otherwise associated with any of the parties who have purported rights to use the Mark under the Prior Agreements. Assignee's interest in the Mark may be subject to any purported rights previously granted by Assignors to any third parties under the Prior Agreements listed in Schedule 1; however, Assignee does not assume any obligations under the Prior Agreements.
- 3. Assignors hereby agree to execute all such documents as may be required to transfer and, when applicable, to record the transfer of the Mark, any registrations for the Mark, and any applications to register the Mark.

Page 8 of 12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Padates indicated below:	Parties hereto have executed this Trademark Assignment on	the
Dated: 3 / 18 . 2022	Dated:	
R. Dennis Steed	Aseko, Inc.	
7-4 V_1_	Ву:	
Paul C. Davidson	lts:	

Page 9 of 12

dates indicated below:	HEREOF, the Parties	s nereto have executed this Trademark Assignment on t
Dated:	, 2022	Dated:, 2022
		Aseko, Inc.
R. Dennis Steed		By: Edmond L Furlong
Paul C. Davidson		Its: CEO

Page 9 of 12

RECORDED: 03/29/2022